Total   167,864   56,150   441   224,455   (771 )   223,684   (1,681 )

Percentage on Total   75 %   25 %   0 %

The risk arising from to net investment in foreign subsidiaries is monitored; no active hedging is currently being performed.

With regard to commodity risk, the Group enters into fixed-price contracts for certain utilities.

Stevanato Group S.p.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022

Statements and Notes

106

Set out below is the impact of hedging on equity:

Cash Flow Hedge

Reserve

  (EUR thousand)

As January 1, 2021   3,345

Interest Rate Swap   (2,721 )
Tax effect   653

As at December 31, 2021   1,277
Interest Rate Swap   (7,663 )
Tax effect   1,839

As at December 31, 2022   (4,547 )

The following table presents an analysis of sensitivity to a change in (i) interest rates on the portion of loans and borrowings

affected (nearly zero due to the early repayment of almost all the loans with floating rate), and (ii) exchange rates for the

currencies the Group is majorly exposed to. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s marginality is affected as

follows:

As at December 31, 2022

Interest rate sensitivity

Increase/decrease

in interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

  (EUR thousand)
   +20 BP  -20 BP   —   —
   +50 BP  -50 BP   —   —
   +100 BP  -100 BP   —   —

Exchange rate sensitivity

Increase/decrease

in percentage points

Effect on EBITDA

  (EUR thousand)
Euro   1 %   (1 )%   (1,752 )   1,788
US dollar   3 %   (3 )%   (5,154 )   5,473
   5 %   (5 )%   (8,427 )   9,314

Euro   1 %   (1 )%   140   (143 )
Mexican Pesos   3 %   (3 )%   411   (437 )

   5 %   (5 )%   673   (744 )

Euro   1 %   (1 )%   (116 )   118
China Renmimbi   3 %   (3 )%   (340 )   361

   5 %   (5 )%   (556 )   615

As at December 31, 2021

Interest rate sensitivity

Increase/decrease

in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

  (EUR thousand)

   +20 BP  -20 BP   —   —
   +50 BP  -50 BP   —   —
   +100 BP  -100 BP   —   —

Stevanato Group S.p.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022

Statements and Notes

107

Exchange rate sensitivity

Increase/decrease

in percentage points   Effect on EBITDA

  (EUR thousand)
Euro   1 %   (1 )%   (1,190 )   1,214
US dollar   3 %   (3 )%   (3,500 )   3,716
   5 %   (5 )%   (5,722 )   6,324

Euro   1 %   (1 )%   156   (159 )
Mexican Pesos   3 %   (3 )%   459   (487 )

   5 %   (5 )%   750   (829 )

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises if the Group is unable to obtain the funds needed to carry out its operations under economic conditions.

The main determinant of the Group’s liquidity position is the cash generated by or used in operating and investing activities.

From an operating point of view, the Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring cash flows and keeping an adequate level

of funds at its disposal. The main funding operations and investments in cash and marketable securities of the Group are

centrally managed or supervised by the treasury department with the aim of ensuring effective and efficient management

[…]

in restating its Local GAAP financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2021 and
the financial statements as at, and for, the year ended December 31, 2021.

Estimates

The estimates at January 1, 2021 and at December 31, 2021 are consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the
following items where application of Local GAAP did not require estimation:

Pensions and other post-employment benefits

Cash settled awards

The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at January 1,
2021, the date of transition to IFRS and as at December 31, 2021.

Stevanato Group S.p.A.

Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022

Statements and Explanatory Notes

131

(EUR)

Local GAAP at

January 1, 2021

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
January 1,

2021

Assets  Notes

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets   4,214,792   -   4,214,792

Right of Use assets  E   -   2,509,456   2,509,456

Property, plant and equipment  C, F   24,502,135   268,251   24,770,386

Equity investments   225,895,152   -   225,895,152

Financial assets - investments FVTPL   6,005   -   6,005

Other non-current financial assets   69,696,565   -   69,696,565

Deferred tax assets  H   1,575,995   5,233,223   6,809,218

   325,890,644   8,010,930   333,901,574

Current assets

Trade receivables   5,617   -   5,617

Other current financial assets   59,410,204   -   59,410,204

Tax receivables   2,962,475   -   2,962,475

Other receivables   19,256,974   -   19,256,974

Cash and cash equivalents   4,446,858   -   4,446,858

   86,082,128   -   86,082,128

Total assets   411,972,772   8,010,930   419,983,702

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   20,002,000   -   20,002,000

Reserves and Retained Earnings   22,375,970   (16,340,522)   6,035,448

Net profit   12,732,578   -   12,732,578

Total equity   55,110,548   (16,340,522)   38,770,026

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities  E   262,768,889   1,511,658   264,280,547

Employees Benefits  A, B, D   3,591,649   21,752,200   25,343,849

Deferred tax liabilities   76,314   72,190   148,504

   266,436,852   23,336,048   289,772,900

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities  E   61,334,707   1,015,403   62,350,110

Trade payables   7,912,694   -   7,912,694

Advances from customers   2,400,000   -   2,400,000

Tax payables   2,263,678   -   2,263,678

Other liabilities   16,514,293   -   16,514,293

   90,425,372   1,015,403   91,440,775

Total liabilities   356,862,224   24,351,451   381,213,675

Total equity and liabilities   411,972,772   8,010,930   419,983,702

Stevanato Group S.p.A.

Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022

Statements and Explanatory Notes

132

(EUR)

 Local GAAP as at
December 31,

2021

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
December 31,

2021

Assets  Notes

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets  G   28,856,930   (22,369,394)   6,487,536

Right of Use assets  E   -   2,503,397   2,503,397

Property, plant and equipment  C, F   46,898,147   263,796   47,161,943

Equity Investments   225,895,152   -   225,895,152

Financial assets - investments FVTPL   56,005   -   56,005

Other non-current financial assets   52,823,260   -   52,823,260

Deferred tax assets  H   1,294,388   5,820,805   7,115,193

   355,823,882   (13,781,396)   342,042,486

Current assets

Trade receivables   1,750   -   1,750

Other current financial assets   78,674,613   -   78,674,613

Tax receivables   8,792,962   -   8,792,962

Other receivables   38,342,380   -   38,342,380

Cash and cash equivalents   321,782,350   -   321,782,350

   447,594,055   -   447,594,055

Total assets   803,417,937   (13,781,396)   789,636,541

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   21,698,480   -   21,698,480

Reserves and Retained Earnings   441,229,527   (26,327,341)   414,902,186

Net profit   5,309,863   8,408,614   13,718,477

Total equity   468,237,870   (17,918,727)   450,319,143

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities  E   181,349,998   1,156,832   182,506,830

Employees Benefits  A, B, D   5,392,730   1,439,858   6,832,588

Deferred tax liabilities   195,996   161,377   357,373

   186,938,724   2,758,067   189,696,791

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities  E   106,989,463   1,379,135   108,368,598

Trade payables   12,607,250   -   12,607,250

Advances from customers   2,280,000   -   2,280,000

Tax payables   3,644,335   -   3,644,335

Other liabilities  E   22,720,295   129   22,720,424

   148,241,343   1,379,265   149,620,608

Total liabilities   335,180,067   4,137,331   339,317,398

Total equity and liabilities   803,417,937   (13,781,396)   789,636,541

Stevanato Group S.p.A.

Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022

Statements and Explanatory Notes

133

(EUR)

Local GAAP as
at December

31, 2021

Reclassificatio
ns and

remeasuremen
ts

IFRS as at
December
31, 2021

  Notes

Revenues   36,978,371  -   36,978,371

Cost of sales  C, E  3,234,224  3,804   3,238,028

Gross Profit   33,744,147  (3,804)   33,740,343

Other operating income   -  -   -

Selling and Marketing expenses  E  9,419,145  (6,440)   9,412,705

Research and Development expenses  E  2,079,994  (240)   2,079,754

General and Administrative expenses  A, B, D, E, F  40,598,838  (14,662,875)   25,935,964

Operating Profit   (18,353,830) ) 14,665,750   (3,688,080)

Finance income  E  28,510,951  45   28,510,996

Finance expense  A, B, D, E  10,210,582  27,609   10,238,191

Profit Before Tax   (53,461)  14,638,186   14,584,725

Income taxes  H  (5,363,324)  6,229,572   866,248

Net Profit   5,309,863  8,408,614   13,718,477

Other comprehensive income

Gains/(losses) from remeasurement of employee
defined benefit plans

A

-  (71,453)   (71,453)

Tax effect relating to that components of OCI   17,149   17,149

Other comprehensive income that will not be
classified subsequently to profit or loss

-  (54,304)   (54,304)

Changes in the fair value of cash flows hedging
instruments

- 2,721,045  2,721,045

Tax effect relating to that components of OCI   - (653,051)  (653,051)

Other comprehensive income that will be classified
subsequently to profit or loss